

Michael J. Green (HI Bar No. 4451)
841 Bishop Street, Suite 2201
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: 808-521-3336
Facsimile: 808-566-0347
Email: michaeljgreen@hawaii.rr.com

Nicholas C. Yost (CA Bar No. 35297)
Matthew G. Adams (CA Bar No. 229021)
Admitted pro hac vice
SNR Denton US LLP
525 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-882-5000
Facsimile: 415-882-0300
Email: nicholas.yost@snrdenton.com
matthew.adams@snrdenton.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM;
CLIFF SLATER; BENJAMIN J.
CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN;
HAWAII'S THOUSAND
FRIENDS; THE SMALL
BUSINESS HAWAII
ENTREPRENEURIAL
EDUCATION FOUNDATION;
RANDALL W. ROTH; and DR.
MICHAEL UECHI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE
ROGERS, in his official capacity

Case No. 11-00307 AWT

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS
[Docket Nos. 37-40]

as Federal Transit Administration
Regional Administrator; PETER
M. ROGOFF, in his official
capacity as Federal Transit
Administration Administrator;
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; RAY
LAHOOD, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Transportation;
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF
HONOLULU; WAYNE
YOSHIOKA, in his official
capacity as Director of the City
and County of Honolulu
Department of Transportation.

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The Project3

 B. Brief Overview Of Statutory Background4

 1. National Environmental Policy Act.....4

 2. Section 4(f).....5

 3. National Historic Preservation Act5

 C. Defendants’ Approval Of The Project5

 D. Plaintiffs’ Complaint7

ARGUMENT8

 A. Defendants’ Motion Fails To Meet The Standard For Granting Judgment On The Pleadings8

 1. Defendants Fail To Accept As True — Or Even Explicitly To Address — The Material Allegations In The Complaint8

 2. Defendants Improperly Rely On Evidence Beyond The Scope Of The Complaint10

 a) Incorporation By Reference.....11

 b) Request for Judicial Notice.....12

 B. In Light Of Their Failure To Prepare The Administrative Record, Defendants’ Motion Is Premature.....13

 C. Plaintiffs Did Not Waive Their Section 4(f) Claims.....15

 1. Plaintiffs Properly Raised Their Section 4(f) Concerns During The Administrative Process.15

 a) Honolulutraffic.com16

 b) Michelle Matson18

 c) Hawaii’s Thousand Friends.....20

 d) Summary of Evidence21

2.	In Any Event, Defendants Had Actual Notice Of — And An Opportunity To Address — The Issues Raised In Plaintiffs’ 4(f) Claims.....	24
D.	The Court Should Not Dismiss The Claims of Plaintiffs Cayetano, Heen, Roth, and SBH.....	25
1.	Exhaustion And Waiver Requirements Are Not Relevant To The Claims Of Plaintiffs Cayetano, Heen, Roth, and SBH.....	25
2.	Neither <i>Vermont Yankee</i> Nor <i>Public Citizen</i> Mandates Dismissal Of The Claims Of Plaintiffs Cayetano, Heen, Roth, and SBH.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barnes v. United States</i>	
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17752 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 24
<i>BioDiversity Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i>	
608 F.3d 709 (10th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Buckeye Cablevision v. United States</i>	
438 F.2d 99 (6th Cir. 1971)	30
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i>	
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i>	
593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>CTIA-Wireless Association v. Federal Communication Commission</i>	
466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i>	
541 U.S. 752 (2004)	24, 28
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i>	
581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 10
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i>	
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse</i>	
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 16, 22
<i>‘Ilio’ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld</i>	
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Ilio’ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld</i>	
464 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (D. Hawaii 2005)	29

J.W. v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.
 626 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2010)12, 13

Kunaknana v. Clark
 742 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1984)28

Lands Council v. McNair
 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)23

Lee v. City of Los Angeles
 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)12

National Parks & Conservation Association v. Bureau of Land Management
 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck
 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)23, 28

New York State Broadcasters Association v. United States
 414 F.2d 990 (2nd Cir. 1969)30

Northwestern Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power Admin.
 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)29

Portland General Electric v. Bonneville Power
 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007)15, 26

Shasta Resources Council v. United States
 629 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2010)23

Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Watson
 697 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1983)26

Swartz v. KPMG LLP
 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)13

United States v. Ritchie
 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)10

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.
 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....28

FEDERAL STATUTES

National Environmental Preservation Act (“NEPA”)passim
National Historic Preservation Act (“NHPA”). § 106.....passim
Department of Transportation Act,Section 4(f).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

36 C.F.R. § 800.6(a).....5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.104
40 C.F.R. § 1502.144
40 C.F.R. § 1502.164
40 C.F.R. § 1508.74
40 C.F.R. § 1508.84
